
  
 1 

 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE 

REVISED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR 
THE PRESIDENTIAL GLEN SUBDIVISION 

 
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO REVISED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT FOR THE PRESIDENTIAL GLEN SUBDIVISION (this “Amendment”) is 
dated effective this ____ day of _________________, 2021 and is entered into between THE CITY 
OF MANOR, TEXAS, a Texas home-rule municipal corporation (“City”); PRESIDENTIAL 
GLEN, LTD., a Texas limited partnership (“Presidential Glen”); WEST ELGIN 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, a Texas corporation (“Elgin”); CW-WP TWO, LLC, a 
Texas limited liability company (“CW-WP”) and Terrell Timmermann Farms, LP, a Texas limited 
partnership, successor-in-interest to Geraldine Timmermann, Individually and as the Independent 
Executor of The Estate of Terrell Timmermann, Deceased  (“Timmerman”).  Presidential Glen 
and/or Elgin are sometimes referred to herein as the “Developer”. The City, Timmermann, 
Presidential Glen and Elgin are referred to collectively herein as the “Parties”. 
 

RECITALS: 
 

A. The City and Presidential Glen, individually and as agent for BAD Gunn Limited 
Partnership, a Texas limited partnership (“BAD Gunn”), the Estate of Robert Andrew Gunn 
(“Gunn”), and Elgin (collectively sometimes referred to herein as the “Original Developer” entered 
into that certain Revised and Restated Development Agreement for the Presidential Glen 
Subdivision dated June 19, 2009, as amended by the certain First Amendment to the Revised and 
Restated Development Agreement for the Presidential Glen Subdivision dated effective January 
18, 2012, and that Second Amendment to the Revised and Restated Development Agreement for 
the Presidential Glen Subdivision dated effective November 29, 2016 (as amended, the 
"Development Agreement"). 

 
B. Timmermann currently owns the land described in Exhibit “B-3” attached to the 

Development Agreement (the “Gunn Tract”).  Presidential Glen owns all of the remaining land 
covered by the Development Agreement that has not already been conveyed to individual 
homeowners.  

 
C. The Parties desire to amend the Development Agreement to, among other things, 

remove the Gunn Tract from the terms, conditions and obligations of the Development Agreement, 
update exhibits to reflect the removal of the Gunn Tract and otherwise reflect current conditions 
and provide updated architectural standards and guidelines for the Property.  
 

AGREEMENT: 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 
 

1. Incorporation of Recitals.  The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and 
made a part of this Amendment to the same extent as if set forth herein in full. 
 



  
 2 

2. Capitalized Terms.  All capitalized terms in this Amendment shall have the same 
meanings as in the Agreement unless expressly provided otherwise herein.  

 
3. Term. Notwithstanding the terms of the first sentence of Section 1.07, the Parties 

hereby agree that the Term of the Agreement shall be extended for ten (10) years from the date of 
this Amendment, subject to the remaining provisions of Section 1.07. 

 
4. Property.  Section 1.02 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 

following: 
 
“1.02. Property. The Developer and CW-WP owns 212 acres, more or less, which is more 
particularly described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all 
purposes (the “Property”). The Developer has obtained approval of a Concept Plan for the 
subdivision and development of the Property to be known as the Presidential Glen 
Subdivision (the “Subdivision”) as a mixed-use development. The Property has been zoned 
and will be developed as set forth on Exhibit “E” attached hereto. The City desires to 
obtain completion of the Subdivision in compliance with the Applicable Regulations (as 
hereinafter defined) and the terms and conditions of this Agreement, without further 
amendment of this Agreement.” 
 
5. Additional Properties. Section 1.03 is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following: 
 
“1.03. Additional Properties. The Developer owns 200.77 acres, more or less, that is 
adjacent to the Property. The 200.77 acres consists of the two tracts of land more 
particularly described in Exhibits “B-1” and “B-2” attached hereto and incorporated herein 
for all purposes. The land described in Exhibits “B-1” and “B-2” as further referenced and 
described hereinafter in Section 9.01 (the “Additional Properties”) shall be subject to the 
terms, provisions and conditions of this Agreement. The Additional Properties will be 
developed as a mixed-use development, in accordance with Exhibit “E” herein and the 
Applicable Regulations. The Additional Properties are not included within the meaning of 
the defined word “Subdivision”.” 

6. Exhibit “B-3”.  Exhibit B-3 to the Development Agreement is hereby deleted in its 
entirety. All references to Exhibit “B-3” and/or the Gunn Tract shall be deleted from the 
Development Agreement.  

 
7. Exhibit “E”.  Exhibit “E” is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit 

“E” attached hereto.    
 
8. Zoning Applications.  Notwithstanding the terms contained in Section 9.02 of the 

Agreement, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed that concurrently with submission of this 
Amendment to the City, the Developer shall also submit an application for re-zoning of the 10 
acres, more or less, of the Property from “R-1” to District “MF”. 

 
9. Commercial and Multifamily Uses. The following provisions shall apply to 

Commercial and Multifamily uses within the Property: 



  
 3 

 
“Architectural Standards,” Chapter 14, Article 14.02, Division 6, of the City of Manor 
Code of Ordinances; “Outdoor Lighting,” Article 15.05, of the City of Manor Code of 
Ordinances; “Landscaping and Screening” Article 15.03 of the City of Manor Code of 
Ordinances; and  “Parking Standards” Article 15.02 of the City of Manor Code of 
Ordinances. 

 
10. Assignment.  Pursuant to that certain Warranty Deed, recorded on August 12, 2021 

(“CW-WP Deed”), as document number 2021179729, in Travis County, Texas, Elgin has 
conveyed to CW-WP approximately 10.24 acres of the Property.  Notwithstanding the fact that the 
CW-WP Deed was recorded prior to the execution of this Amendment, by its execution of this 
Amendment, the City is deemed to have approved the assignment by Elgin to CW-WP in 
accordance with the requirements of Article 11 of the Development Agreement.  Nothing in this 
Section shall release the parties from their obligations under the Development Agreement.  CW-
WP agrees to complete the development of its portion of the Property in accordance with the 
Development Agreement.  Nothing further is required from the parties relating to the assignment 
pursuant to the CW-WP Deed. 

11. Remaining Obligations.  Presidential Glen and Elgin hereby confirm that they are 
responsible for all remaining obligations under the Agreement, including but not limited to, 
dedication of Parkland.  The Parties acknowledge and agree that Timmerman and the Gunn Tract 
are fully released from any and all obligations under the Development Agreement.  

  
12. Ratification of Agreement/Conflict.  All terms and conditions of the Development 

Agreement are hereby ratified and affirmed, as modified by this Amendment.  To the extent there 
is any inconsistency between the Development Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of 
this Amendment shall control. 

 
13. No Waiver.  No Party’s execution of this Amendment shall (a) constitute a waiver 

of any of its rights and remedies under the Development Agreement or at law with respect to any 
other Party’s obligations under the Development Agreement or (b) be construed as a bar to any 
subsequent enforcement of any of its rights or remedies against any other Party. 

 
14. Governing Law.  This Amendment shall be construed and enforced in accordance 

with the laws of the State of Texas. 
 
15. Entire Agreement; Binding Effect.  This Amendment sets forth the entire 

understanding of the Parties and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, whether 
written or oral, with respect to the subject matter hereof.  The Parties hereto agree and understand 
that this Amendment shall be binding on them and their successors and permitted assigns. 

 
16. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of 

which will be deemed an original, and all of which will constitute one and the same agreement. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment to be effective as 

of the date first written above. 
[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW] 



  
 4 

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE 

PRESIDENTIAL GLEN SUBDIVISION  
 

 
CITY: 
 
CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS, a Texas home-rule 
municipal corporation 

 
 
      By:        
       Dr. Larry Wallace Jr., Mayor 

    
Attest: 
 
 
By:        

Lluvia T. Almaraz, City Secretary 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
By:       

Veronica Rivera, Assistant City Attorney 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
 § 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of __________________, 
2021, by Dr. Larry Wallace Jr., Mayor of THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS, a Texas home-rule 
municipal corporation, on behalf of said municipal corporation. 

  
[ S E A L ]  Notary Public, State of Texas 



  
 5 

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE 

PRESIDENTIAL GLEN SUBDIVISION 
 
 

      PRESIDENTIAL GLEN: 

PRESIDENTIAL GLEN, LTD., a Texas limited 
partnership 

By: Presidential Glen GP, Inc., a Texas 
corporation, its General Partner 

By:       
Name:       
Title:       
      

STATE OF TEXAS   § 
 § 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of _________________, 
2021, by     ,      of Presidential Glen GP, Inc., 
a Texas corporation, general partner of Presidential Glen, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, on 
behalf of said corporation and limited partnership. 

  
[ S E A L ]  Notary Public, State of Texas 
 

      

 

 

  



  
 6 

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE 

PRESIDENTIAL GLEN SUBDIVISION 
 

      ELGIN: 

WEST ELGIN DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION, a Texas corporation 

By:       
Name:       
Title:       
      

STATE OF TEXAS   § 
 § 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _____ day of _________________, 
2021, by     ,      of West Elgin Development 
Corporation, a Texas corporation, on behalf of said corporation. 
 

  



  
 7 

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE 

PRESIDENTIAL GLEN SUBDIVISION  
 

 

      CW-WP: 

CW-WP TWO, LLC, a _________ limited liability 
company 

By: ________________________________ 
Name: ______________________________ 
Title: _______________________________ 
 

STATE OF _____________  § 
§ 

COUNTY OF ___________  § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _______ day of 
____________________, 2021, by ______________, _____________ of CW-WP TWO, LLC, a 
____________ limited liability company, on behalf of said limited liability company. 

 

  
[ S E A L ]  Notary Public, State of __________ 
 

  



  
 8 

COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE TO 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE 

PRESIDENTIAL GLEN SUBDIVISION  
 

 

      TIMMERMANN: 

TERRELL TIMMERMANN FARMS, LP, a 
Texas limited partnership 

By: Timmermann GP, LLC, a Texas limited 
liability company, its General Partner 
 
By:      

        Barth Timmermann, Manager  
    

 

STATE OF TEXAS   § 
§ 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS  § 
 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _______ day of 
____________________, 2021, by Barth Timmermann, Manager of Timmermann GP, LLC, a 
Texas limited liability company, General Partner of Terrell Timmermann Farms, LP, a Texas 
limited partnership, on behalf of said limited liability company and limited partnership. 

 

  
[ S E A L ]  Notary Public, State of Texas 
 
  



  
 9 

Exhibit A 
 



FIELD NOTES 

BEING ALL OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND OUT OF AND A PART OF 
THE A. C. CALDWELL SURVEY NO. 52, ABSTRACT.154 SITUATED IN TRAVIS COUNTY, 
TEXAS, SAID TRACT OF LAND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS BEING 
OUT OF AND A PART OF THAT CERTAIN TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO MUSTANG 
MESA II, .LTD. IN VOLUME 13309, PAGE 2071 OF THE TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS REAL 
PROPERTY RECORDS, SAID TRACT BEING 212.56 ACRES OF LAND MORE FULLY 
DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING, at an iron pipe found in the east rlght-of~way line of Bois D'Arc Lane, a 60 foot wide 
existing public right-of-way, at the southwest corner of said Mustang Mesa tract, same point being the most 
northerly comer of that certain tract of land conveyed to Timmermann Properties, Inc. in Volume 11958, 
Page 567 of said real property records, for the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein d.escribe<l 212.56 
acre tract of land, 

THENCE, with the west line of said Mustang Mesa tract, being also the east right-of-way line of said Bois 
D'Arc Lane, the following three (3) courses and distances, numbered 1 through 3, 

1. N30°38'15"B, a distance of2650.87 feet to an iron rod found, 
2. N30°34'43"B, a distance of742.31 feet to an iron rod found, and 
3. N29°49'27"E, a distance of 618. 73 feet to a nail found in a fence post in the north line of said Mustang 

Mesa tract, being also the south line of that certain tract of land conveyed to Carpenter Development 
Company recorded in Volume 8822, Page 116 of said Real Property Records, for the northwest comer 
of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, with the north line of said Mustang Mesa tract, being also the south line of said Carpenter tract, 
for the north line of the herein described tract, the following three (3) courses and distances, numbered I 
through 3, 

!. S61"21 '37"E, a distance of 910.20 feet to a nail found in a fence post, 
2. S62°35'14"E, a distance of 669.11 feet to a nail found in a fence post, and 
3. S62°51' 18"E, a distance of 813.39 feet to an iron rod found at the northeast comer of said Mustang · 

Mesa tract, s~me point being the southeast comer of said. Carpenter tract and in the west line of that 
certain tract of land conveyed to Royce Abrahamson in Volume 9478, Page 871 of said Real Property 
Records, for the northeast comer of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, with the east line of said Mustang Mesa tract, being also the west line of said Abrahamson tract, 
for the east line of the herein described tract, S28°38'38"W, a distance of379.75 feet to a nail set in a fence 
post at the southwest comer of said Abrahamson tract, being also the northwest comer of that certain tract 
ofland conveyed to Mary E. H. Gunn in Volume 3706, Page 476 of said Real Property Records, 

THENCE, continuing with the east line of said Mustang Mesa tract, S29°13'09"W, a distance of 1181.41 
feet to an iron rod found in the west right-of-way line of Gunn Lane, a 30 foot wide existing public right­
of-way, 

TIIENCE, continuing with the east line of said Mustang Mesa tract, being also the west right-of-way line 
of said Gunn Lane, the following two (2),courses and distances, numbered 1 and 2, 

I. S29°49'4l"W, a distance of 1139.88 feet to an iron rod found, and 
2. S29°49'41 "W, a distance of 560.61 feet to an iron rod found in the south line of said Mustang Mesa 

tract, being also the north right-of-way line of U.S. Highway No. 290, for the southeast comer of the 
herein described tract, 



THENCE, departing said west line of Gunn Lane, \\'.ith the south line of said Mustang Mesa tract, for the 
south line of the herein described tract, the following two (2) courses and distances, numbered 1 and 2, 

1. S88°06'34"W, a distance ofl583.77 feet to an iron rod found, and 
2. N60°I8' l 7"W, a distance of 1111.34 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 212.56 Acres 

OfL\lnd. 

Filename: g:\doe!\3696\fn-bndy.doo 



::: 

r:·,:..:1)}'.;;:,'· ': \)> /Uil~: OF 212.56 ACRES or LAND OUT Or THE A. C. .CALDWELL SURVEY No. 52, ABSTRACT 154 LOCATEB IN TRAVIS COUNTI. TSJ(AS 

t···-J 1,(\\/'k-<·. . . ·:\·:. _ .. 

" ;:~,-: •: 

. ."it.or . ___ · ·-------· _ -.r .. __ · __ --------+- BOIS -lt:~·~t:LA~ (60'_ ROW) . _________ : ___ . ---m·~ ... ·: .---------- . _. 

\ ,.. Ii\ 
'\ o'£ \ i \ 

\ %~ci ·\ .. \ . /\ .. !t1a. ~ -\!\ 
.'\ .. ~-ffi~ §. \ .. ' . 
•. ' ::i "-::: ..., 1:-. I 

\ "'~ :~. .\~\ 
'. cl.- I.\ \ >::: : . i); 

St<+: ·\:t'·::m\ 
',· . I·\ 

·\· .. .:.· 

~-- ~--· 
' .:/,:_· \ I 

C, 
\f' 

',I J ·r,1 
\ \'"'<"....._ 
I \ '~{._.a-
\ I ..... ~ 
\ti ",~ 

~ 

MUSTANG MESA II, LID. 
VOL 13309 PG. 2071 

212.56 ACRES · ~­
~;: 

~ -~ 
~ 

l n\ ........... ~ .. 
\ ; I '-....">,._ 

%1 . '"'.... 
. I ,....._ 

I I ', 
\~ ........... 
\r ',, 

~- \~l ........... 
0 ,i,- ............ 

~ 

d : -

m..31•-.:'E=..l. N29'..\9'27"E s1an·--~---------- --~- - ----- ------------------------- --. __ ,. 

u, 
a, 

~ 
!:{ 
r,f 

"' 0 
~ 

u, 

l:l ' ··~ 
~ 

·[· 

~ 
~ 

~ 
2! 

~ 

0 

~ 

-d g~g 
>N~ 
£'<>r 
mPi 
ti>::~ .. ~ 

8 

Z
. 

. 
. 

I tEGEND I 
o • IIOCllct,:r 
•• IOl/llal'OtloO 
a.. IQQ(l()OU(jlf.XJ' 
•. ,r:,c'Pf(AUO 

• .,_. 111(.ftDC'W/llll:tlm) 

t -·-.. (Lt'~ 

·~o,or,c.ai«rrlf'( 

\ ~ \~~ 529'49'.(J)I 560,51' S:19'-l9'+1'W 1139,88' ~-......._ -.... 529'13'09"! 118U1' ---------------•--------
1 1 ---· __ .....:=.- - _.....___ --··-

1:t~'IICSl\.\lLl'IDA.!ICO.so,.J-.CflllPIIJIOStt-lfU.CO,u«Tcx:w'lla' 
. i;t.JQ.~4'.wll.R&?1.,i=J 

\\ GUNN LANE (30' ROW) 
\ 

\ 
'. ....... -"0,J:l'f.';#~ 

. \ ... , .......... : .... ..,c.Gj .. ,.-..,- ... .., ....... ,...... .. """,..,.........,.... ..... ...,,._ .... ~ 
...iw"",,.."'"'°~""'21.~:.-.,~h~~-'-:-'1"~ocM. "'°"----~----),.-.... ,..,.,..,, .... .uu_ .. .._..~,.....t,,c:a,1.-i,.,., 
=...!'rr::=·~L~.)G'.~--~~~~~·~=t.:.~ 

. ~ .... ~~~ ~L--~"-

~:1 ...... 1",_'!:°.-,-., :~i·h ""'Zf'~~t 

\ 
\ 

\ ROBER r >,. C\JNN AHO DtARLOTTE 
Rt!TH H1U Gl.lHN 

VOL. u,n PG. j4 

' \ 
\ 
' I 

I 
I 
\ \\\ 13.22 ACRES \ 

- . 1.11,('IS'MtJIUl(D&\OIJU:IIIUlll'IQ.~~f-«KJ'SfllC.DCm~ 
/S~mir.(f. l'.icll.1.tooll 1'7'COQ'.),,OjjNGIS:c:oaouOlllC~.<C 
tCl,IWD. LW.aJ.lQNII-IUOlf'IQfl'IIM:Q. 
~ M1".,,,c1iAO~U(~,tC:lll'.G'•'GUCl~l'ICZ""SI .. 
~IQKUllltl1IU.s:11'0JJl(QU1,f'IIQ"n:tr:tJIC.llf.4.M::f11tt~ 
atai.sa:u,or,.'ID,l,:l .~"«J."'IM1'C:icoirtcMna<c. 

I 
\ 
I 
\ 
\ 
I 
\ 
I 
\ 
\ 
I 

-w-u,c ---
MAP.T GUNN. 

VOL )706 PG'. 476 
JJ.22 ACRES ROYCE ABRAH!JJSON 

VOL. 9.08 PC. 871 
96.75 ACRES 

·,:.::.:.r!-.)··:. . ........ ~ 

.l)B•HQ. 36U 



10 

Exhibit B-1 



169. 3 74 ACRES 
PERRY TRACT 
DWYER REALTY 

DESCRIPTION 

FN. NO. 05-654(MAZ) 
DECEMBER 21, 2005 

BPI JOB NO. 1344-02 

OF A 169. 374 ACRE TRACT OF LAND OUT OF THE GREENBURY GATES 
SURVEY NO. 63 SITUATED IN TRAVIS COUNTY,. TEXAS; BEING A PORTION 
OF THAT CERTAIN 184.013 ACRE TRACT HAVING BEEN CONVEYED TO J.L. 
PERRY, JR. BY DEEDS OF RECORD IN VOLUME 11862, PAGE 268 AND 
VOLUME 11862, PAGE 270, BOTH OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF 
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS; SAID 184.013 ACRE TRACT BEING DESCRIBED BY 
METES AND BOUNDS IN A DEED OF TRUST/SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE DEED OF 
RECORD IN VOLUME 11601, PAGE 274 OF SAID REAL PROPERTY RECORDS; 
SAID 16~. 374 ACRES BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES 
AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNNG at 60D nail found in a corner fence post for the common 
northerly corner of said 184. 013 acre tract and that certain 
196.236 acre tract described in the deed to The Parke at Hawk 
Hollow, L.P. of record in Document No. 2001154813 of the 
Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, same being the 
southerly common corner of Tract 1 and Tract 2 described in the 
deed to Randall A. White of record in Document No. 2000168879 of 
said Official Public Records, for the northwesterly corner 
hereof, from which a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap found in the 
northerly line of said 196.236 acre tract being · the 
southwesterly corner of said Tract 2 and the southeasterly 
corner of that certain 11. 487 acre tract described in the deed 
to Rich Barrick of record in Document No. 2001093380 of said 
Official Public Records bears N62 ° 24' 3 B"W, a distance of 4 7 8. 29 
feet; 

THENCE, S62°23'33"E, along the line common to the northerly line 
of said 184.013 acre tract and southerly line of said Tract 1, 
for a portion of the northerly line hereof, a distance of 716.44 
feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found for the southerly common 
corner of said Tract 1 and that certain 14.761 acre tract 
described in the deed to Pedro Araujo & Zandra Araujo of record 
in· Document No. 2002220615 of said Official Public Records and 
being the southwesterly corner .of that certain 100.0~£ acre 
tract described in the deed to James Boswell and Helen Boswell 
of record in Volume 11603, Page 212 of said Real Property 
Records; 

THENCE, along the 1 ine common to the southerly line of sa~d 
100.046 acre tract and the northerly line of said 184.013 acre 
tract, for a portion o£ the northerly line hereof, the following 
two (2) courses and distances: 

1) S62°08'14"E, a distance of 582.41 feet to a 1/2 inch iron 
rod with cap set for an angle point; 



I. 

FN 05-654 (MAZ) 
DECEMBER 21, 2005 
PAGE 2 OF 4 

2) S63 °02' 14" E, a distance of 4 79. 23 feet to a 1/2 inch iron 
rod found for the southeasterly corner of said 100.046 acre 
tract and being the southwesterly corner of that certain 
10.000 acre tract described in the deed to Gary L. Srnensky 
of record in Volume 7873, Page 455 of the Deed Records of 
Travis County, Texas, for an angle point hereof; 

THENCE, along the line common to the southerly line of said 
10. 000 acre tract and the northerly line of said 184. 013 acre 
tract, for a portion of the northerly line hereof, the following 
two (2) courses and distances: 

1) S62°20'00"E, a distance of 476.88 feet to a 60D nail found; 

2) S62 ° 10' OO"E, a distance of 559. 63 feet to a 1/2 inch iron 
rod with cap set for the common easterly corner of said 
10.000 acre tract and said 184.013 acre tract, for the 
northeasterly corner hereof, being in the westerly right~ 
of-way line of Bois D' Arc Lane as fenced and used on the 
ground; 

THENCE, along the westerly right-of-way line of Bois D' Arc Lane 
as fenced and used on the ground, being the easterly line of 
said 184.013 acre tract, for the. easterly line hereof, the 
following two (2) courses and distances: 

1) S27°09'20"W, a distance of 1864.31 feet to a corner fence 
poit found at a gate entrance; 

2) S27°32'48"W, a distance of 25.75 feet to a 1/2 inch iron 
rod with cap set for the easterly most southeasterly corner 
hereof; 

THENCE, leaving .said westerly right-of-way line of Bois D' Arc 
Lane, over and across said 184.013 tract, the following two (2) 
~curses and distances: 

1) N61°28'16"W, a distance of 738.57 feet to a 1/2 inch iron 
rod set for a interior ell corner hereof; 

2) S22°50'l9"W, in part along an exJ.si.::ing wire fence, a 
distance of 948.29 feet to a fence corner post found at the 
end of said existing wire fence, being in the southerly 
line of said 184. 013 acre tract and the= northerly line of 
said Tower Lane, from which a 1/2 inch iron rod with cap 
found by a fence corner post, for the southwesterly corner 
of a 0.037 acre "Easement for Equipment Stationu, of record 
in Document No. 2001191480 of said Official Public Records 
bears S62°27'33nE, a distance of 283.78 feet; 



FN 05-654 (MAZ) 
DECEMBER 21, 2005 
PAGE 3 OF 4 

THENCE, N64 ° 12' 16" W, leaving said existing fence line and along 
the northerly margin of Tower Lane, on a line approximately 20.0 
feet north of the approximate centerline of pavement as located 
on the ground at the time of this survey, for a portion of the 
southerly 1 ine hereof, a distance of 82 6. 27 feet to a 1/2 inch 
iron rod with cap set for an angle point; 

THENCE, N62°5'1' 12''W, continuing along the northerly margin of 
Tower Lane and the apparent southerly line of said 184.013 acre 
tract, a distance of 134 7. 80 feet to a 1/2 inch iron rod found 
for the southeasterly corner of said 196.236 acre tract, for the 
southwesterly corner of said 184.013 acre tract and hereof, from 
which a 1/2 inch iron rod found on the northerly line of Tower 
Lane, being the southwesterly corner of said 196.236 acre tract 
bears N62°30'09"W, a distance of 1959.87 feet; 

THENCE, N27°41'13"E, along the easterly line of said 196.236 
acre tract, being the apparent westerly line of said 184. 013 
acre tract, for the westeily line hereof, a distance of 2861.17 
feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing an area of 169. 374 
acres (7,377,923 square feet) of land, more or less, within these 
metes and bounds. 

BASIS OF BEARINGS: THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM NAD83(93) CENTRAL 
ZONE UTILIZING LCRA GPS CONTROL MONUMENTS A260, A839, AND AZF5 

I, MARK A. ZIENTEK, A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, DO 
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION WAS DETERMINED BY A 
SURVEY MADE ON THE GROUND DURING THE MONTHS OF AUGUST AND 
DECEMBER, 2005, UNDER MY DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION. A SURVEY 
SKETCH WAS PREPARED TO ACCOMPllli--Y THIS DESCRIPTION. 

BURY & PARTNERS, INC. 
ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS 
3345 BEE CAVE ROAD 
AUSTIN, TEXAS 7B746 



TRACT 2 
1 l.211 ACRES 

N62'24'38"W 
478.29' 

/71~4.~ 
12,..z/~11_5' 

PEDRO ARAUJO 
ZANDRA ARAUJO 

14.761 ACRES 
DOC. No. 

2DD222D6l5 

,RAr:r l 
l 6.142 ACRIJ3 

JAMES BOSWELL & 
HELEN /NEZ BOSWELL 

100.046 ACRES 
VOL 11603, PG 212 

17.34 ACRES 
\IOL 12122, P2370 

GA.RY L. SRNENSKY 
JO.ODO ACRES 

VOL 7B73, PG 455 

S52'23' 33nE 
716.44' 

s52·os·14 "E S63'02'14"E S62'20'0Q"E S62i o'oo"E 
582.41' 4i9.23' 476.88' 559.63' 

J.L PE'.RRY, JR. 
VOL 11852, PG 258 
VOL 11 862, PG 270 

REMAJND£R Of 
( 1 84 .D 1 3 ,.t\CRES) 

DESCRJB£D JN 
VOL 11501, PG 27 4 

15.116 ACRES 
(658,470 SQ.FT.) 

FENCE 

:,;: 
t 
0 
N 
OJ 
0 

~ 
[/J 

POST°""-· 

CHRIS"fDPHER C, 
BREEN & 1 

YEUTZA M. BR££ 
13.502 ACRES 

DOC. ND. 
2000043700 

VffALY ZARETSKY 
(114.90 ACJ 

DOC. 
2005082170 

169.37 4 ACRES 
(7,377,923 SQ.FT.) N61'28'16"W '- S27'32'48"W 

U--'1--------n . .i-- 25. 75' 

THE PARKE Ar 
HAWK HOLLOW, LP. 

196.236 ACRES 
DOC 2001154813 

N62'30'09"W 1959.87' 

G R E E N B U R y 

s U R V E y N o 

N62'54'12"W 134 7. 80' 

TOWER LANE 

PR£SJD£NT1AL MEADOWS LIMITED PARTNERSH)P 
372.3039 ACRES 

G A i 

5 

> 
E. s ·m· 

rg\ 
O• 

3 IJ") oJ 
• ,q-
;;:: a, 
(./) 

S62'27'33"E 
283.78' 

N64"12'16"W 826.27' 

FENC 
POST 

738.57' 'ixJ 

3: 
b) 

S60'48'56"E.:-r N 
377.0?' f2 

\ ~ 

DOC. NO. 2002197595 

Q.037 ACRE EASEMENT 
FOR EQUIPTMENT STATION 

DOC. NO. 2001191480 

PR.E'.SJDENTJAL 
~ GLEN LTD, LJ.D, 
.:5 !21;g~. Ac.) 

LEGEND 

• 1 /2" IRON ROD FOUND (UNLESS NOTED) 

0 1 /2" IRON ROD WITH CAP SET 

.A. 60D NAIL FOUND 

P.O.B. POINT OF BEGINNlt~G 

------600 900 
1 "=600' 

I> SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION Bury+Partners oF 169.374 ACREs BEING A PORTION oF 184.013 AcREs ouT oF THE 
GREENBURY GATES SURVEY NO. 63, SITUATED IN TRAVIS COUNTY, 

1200 

(.) 
cc 
<( 

20040448999 

PAGE 4 OF 4 

PERRY TRACT 
E H GIN E ER I HG l o L VT Io N l TEXAS; HAVING BEEN CONVEYED TO J.L. PERRY, JR. BY THE DEEDS OF 
3316 Bee cm, Ro•d, su;t, 200 RECORD IN VOL 11862, PG 268 AND VOL 11862, PG 270, BOTH OF THE f------------~ 
Au,u.n, Tern 78746 REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, At~D BEING DESCRIBED IN 
Tel. (512)326-00IJ Yu (S12)326-0325 A DEED OF TRUST/APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTlTUTE TRUSTEE OF RECORD DWYER REAL TY 
BurytPannm, Inc. <1>Copyrigbl 2005 IN VOL 11601, PG 274 OF SAID REAL PROPERTY RECORDS 

DATE: 12/21/05 FILE: H: \1344\D2\134402EX5.dwg FN No.: 05-654(MAZ) DRAWN BY: MAZ PROJ. No: 1344-02 



11 

Exhibit B-2 



>r,(IUNl'CDl~~'41UI) ~::.olot>)-e,.>"U'I 
.,.,..., ..... 

Ei -"'"'ro.o,t) 
0 

IZ, --- "{llll 
~ ~-_,, 
ra:q 'lrD'D ... ~­,.u. l'O<'\CT~ 
• ~,.Ut,,'ll:;\W:IQ'.ll .... ~~"~ ~::=~ \ --= ---c..t-~ 
! ~~ e iu.:,,;cSQ®.U,1"lo.!0¢0"1'l)ol 

mu:""'"'"""'"""' 
(>(.,~t>,.~NO'W,\ .. °"""'l'OUSTC>t<~'lll\.t 
~...n/'tll..l,O,INl'n.JMlDltll'tl'"°,.._O'JtcT'ICP.rliroi:;1UDttt,~ 
~it:nA'Oll(UPl"tO:l~P;:ll.'l>d.-..r."r.W:.01)p.(.UUIDII 
~US~1T~.11r.i.n,,o:s.t,r;. 

lc,Q ~(l),Q!]'ll)l(l,UOl'?ll'\.U,~t<'tMlCDO""~t,tJ:tl,,Oll 
~J'l#Cl(llC),IUO!T...OC:•(1..1<.o:...OWL.r;,,.~ 
c,-~~CU>;.~Tl:..0%.c:tJ'::)(l>~i»,»J[W'l>CL-11t ~:i:ro.o.:. ~~IT 11u,\l;Sca,m-,= • tlCO j,C\ #1i't:'l. 

'l:I.JJrc,{l>(~(~TP'O~Tl)~~C,:,,,U('{.~ 
~11,'IU,.t,<.:l.,""l\H,O'l><tDIXl>~CT'!IO,i,'"-$~~ 
CT'l><~ll!~CTn..,.~tJ,.u,llY,JDV,.1.--.....c,;:'T'ltl.O.:,:-

-"""" 11i:,;.~C><'WO~IT~~U'IVT'£S 

z, ~~1~~~~M~~~~~..,,)a.~ 
l} ~n:w,mt~IU.Slll(D<tt:UIJ!b~~~l'><t 

r,,c - ~: ........ ~AA1>0;S n::Jb<7it K. r,.a,..!1~.c:I) 

. 

l'oo\t,o' 

!VnT~~~:.< 
°" 11<w~~~'$~t1..14 

CTI.C...:>,_.y~~-'lU~._...,er,,.~,IOQl'l..(l"-l<ATIJdCT~rf14U><. 
~\M.dU,,($lt[(Qlll'l-.,.T~~'tO<t$:J,_,:UtlJJIS:JU~J.tlS'l1#:rt,~ 

~l,tl,Wo;l)t:"'<Jlll-llliQ('f~-.o.Tl,.1<0VlHQft'~f~Ub,';M~ll.MC 
o,-s.az,:,~,D<tiuct.~M~"fl..1<Cflo.~,-rc,,,r:t"$,LCt!-1/l 
~ oL>ll T>C tO"l'l'-.Tu< CT U>Nl>A. l>C m,u-,:;.T..;, (1) a,,&:S#e 

1) lan.1-,rt. .t.ttn"""-l u=rttiteJlfll<>,~11!:0•flolW m.oo~~ 
~Ka<"\; 

a1~~~~wx'W,"'nJ<>1--»Wf(ttt:<-,-r1~ 

lKPd..C0,-..,;1,1.(J<;'Q,C~P:.TU<d""°l"lu.l~'U.',Cl.~M~YV,C 
o,-i,.oc.-111.Dt:t.'IIUCl~-w<,t>ct~M('IJ~l>OM.....:ct· 

1} !Cl~#,.015"1'-"UOf'~l'UlTil.t.1/1"'9l~l«lrwOl't,IN<~l't9(!. 

2)fa~#,.~0("1!J1.11Ttl'tl'l>.t.l/llMl:>!Jil(l<IU)rt'J-Oh;,1n(: 
~TC,::,0,0{1:5'.Q).)..:Jlt:IC1Ut't.~lf>;n<.~,~t,' 
'l)\.\lW<'JU(l-<~,lb'l;t'TtlU'l'Tl\,c"tc;Da:01'l>C'.tY.lD'ltl~~t,flt(COOO 
W",'\1..1,0,("\-;r.u::r:: lt-t IJ' s.,.c t,:n, t:C-. ~ ?>C~'IOUUJl:.T.~ IDlll'", 
n,o.,wt011,vzM;>(-,,a;i~ro<11'<~1'.,~0l"J.t.Clt,,2.J,l~ 
~IUM~.t.OCil~t;f)~rtn. 

l}~PJ.UN(;1,,TiOGTl/df:t"l:i..GrtnMKCOO:O~Yttlfll'UQ'J.t,O 
lU:21D¢"P...c1.~'l,/4,'.u-.t<1,.l.t.Cl'STl.'IXtr1UnrT"..COk',1,.Jtvo(ll" 
"roa ~nii:. nc ~,o:,,i,o. o v.o u~ ~ l'P.AC\. co,rn,u,o; ll;JI;" 
TI1\'"-CUWoc:(Q'l»J.(ft,;1 l'l)A )-""Ol-191: l'Q.M1ro\'J'J,1Gl.PDH'I. 

Z) ~J.t,5'1.I.IQ'.tr~flrl~l.2.....ol-/Y(ftue>n,IM.u,Q,{-,_ 

.J) ~'T.I.ClnUIOX1¥f7.l'IU'.l~J.Ja;!IW.n,.,,ot<.t.H><l:t~F'PIII>< 
~~T~Cf).l.(>)S.U.lOQ'.'l<.A(;'IJ/4:lk.t.1a.al""IU."IUt~~ 
~1,,WW.C,fO~L.o,,,»(,(1'40,-~t<\'!;U0,4\lUoll..,,l,((l-<)IJI 
b<.!Ol.l:. ~J;!U)ll;:IS r,r ~'N (I.UITT,,O.,.,.ftf:; ~t _.,..v.ntl'll.lei:,INJ\ 
MDIIGf,1r.:o,,w,,ot'Ji\'IU><Mn,.,.c, .. 'M:~iu,c«c,.oll;r.O"O~ro-i 
~~Ytoo:>ll'.\lfTUll!>1.ll:l&oo(>O(~~KrU'U'T..t.~tr 
~l~ll)ll,O~ 

'l><t)U. "'"' 'II< u,( ~WM 1'C'TtX.,t.MC c:,'"~"2.'l'l!>eu:t<!. n.l:I N(ll'fl< 
~YU,C:CTµ,&Jxu:I/.Df/.'11<>.Cl,rollM(JS\'tll\,'l'l><~,.U~~=o,,' 
w~.l>Cl'.rn.lboOKl~llJ~""°tl'l;.,q:s; 

IJ ~J.tcn"l'IXOf'""-~rtc'll'l),\,VCCHSlrtU4'fUIIAA~~ 

:r) ~•7"11tl.pffJ.>ld:tl'ttU'Jf'tt"!10J.l/11'tHl'llO-W'At""'Tt4n:,.,,,o, 
t.u'n;I\LT(J;»o,Ut/'$,u:>~"""0,,.,.11Ur,i»M:,l.:U,.J:n.~1Xll'<,l,1(0tJ.Ol).\.22 
,'.Q!CflU.t1~Tllt)1W.cr,nlt,/Jl,IMU,CLW/l1'lJ.t>J ... 'lUW(l[ll>CT~k 
<,Q,.l,M!)l'l)l.)>,;tOl.,J.<l)~J.Ol:ti~Jao,,::eo.">tll?'1'01ttuJnl..~ 
/,Jl{}c,,w,:,.trffl'"-™t&li:o,,,,'e-<IWflllVlt~O(ll)Qfl';l:P>Q,...~ll)\),, 
r~ ).!.tr~la:."-H>{IO'r~V<!I\J'!PIIH~C><""WfW'UIU1 w,r. 
~fc,,~~~~~l(XJJ~Jtf,(:(I..MQ(!IIQ, 

s~c; 1• .. ,o~· r,,,1t, ,o;o1m 
ne l'•\1~\0l\'JuOlll~1' 

~ ..... ~ a,x,r..- ase C<r;~~.:1.).u.()1 

... ~ o,....,..by. •co 

DWYER REAL TY 

t:,X. II:) ~ sr.Nrr£Z CONSTRUCT/ON, JNC. 
ro:o LM <36.086 AC.> J 

J.z.""f~ ~. DOC. NO. 2003135061 1 

6-4.S ACRES- rusT TRACT 
RDYCi ABkAHA.lr:sON 
VDL \40F PG 2~ 

~ ~. • !'AAD<r TAACT 

0.44S ACRE 
PORTION Of 95 1 /2 AC. 1 

CW.P.Lc:rrTE RUTH Kill GUNN. CT AL ~.,:.;­
VOL 25-41, PG 1932 

AUGUST 1P6S --t,n:,.-.: 
tHATcHW ARCA) t ~ %1" 

' I 

!I 
'" ;, 

i1 @) 
j'';L-~£~~ 

I. ="'-~·· 
{,' "'"1:>Uf'l.OC1J.'U~ 

f'tTER A, DVi"fER 
33,361 ACRES 

DOC. NO. 200522A-43:J 

I 

,t<'· 

'· --- .... 

TRACT 3 
33.631 ACRES 
(\,4H!IS9 so.n.) 

, MART EMMA HILL GUNN 
133.22 AC.) 

VOL 3706, PG 47& 

RD3£KT A, GUNN & 
CHARLOTTE ?.VTJ-1 HILL GlJNN 

133.22 AC,J ill 
VOL 370S, PG ,HO 

0
_
468 

ACRE VOL 11513 PG 34 

PORTION or 25 l/2 AC. ~.ffxx.~t~r 
CHAP.LOTT! Rt.rm HJLl. GW4N, CT AL Aco.ASITI!W 

VOL 354). PG 1932 
Auausr l 96S ROBfJIT A. GVNJ\' 

UNDlVJDED l/2 INTERESJ , 
DOC. ND. 2D030S5963 ./ 

_/ 
/ 

LAND TITLE SURVEY 

/ 

p Bury+Partner 

'-'-'"=~'="'='~""~-__, MARY EMMA HILL GUNN TRACT 

or .l) .. 631 ACRES 001 Of Tur J...C. CAlDYa.l. SUR\tY NO. t.2, A8SffiAC1 
NO. \!.,~ SJT\J,l,:rw IN tRJ,V\S COUNTY, Tf:X/.S; BONG Ail or THAT CiJHAJM 
3l.22 .l.(:,:J[ 

0 MA.RY [L!UI. H1Ll GIJNN• TRI.CT Of R(CORO Iii VO'.... .'.H05, PG, 
.c.75, DUD RCCO?.DS Dr Tl:V,...,S COUNTY, MD A PORllON Of THJ..T CCRT.l..lN 

·cnARLOm RUTH Hlll GIJIIN Cl AL0 fflACl Of R(CORO !N VO\... 3!-t-1, 
PC. t9l1. Of SAlO Otto RECOROS. 

I Ntl loll 1111'/t .l,Olll1tON I 

»o kt ~ lbtl. 1dv :or, 
'°"'ltn1mU 
Id. 1m)':l-om r ... 1mpa-cm 
k>Ttr1JU>Ut..1:t.~Jn()l.1:ti:i:. PY.,~~\ N~ lW-03 









12 

Exhibit E 



Brett.Burke
Polygon

dannyburnett
Polygon

dannyburnett
Polygon

Brett.Burke
Callout
10 ACRE LANDUSE MODIFICATION FROM R-1 TO MF-1

Brett.Burke
Polygon

Brett.Burke
Polygon

Brett.Burke
Callout
1.7 ACRE LANDUSE
MODIFICATION FROM C-1 TO NB

Brett.Burke
Polygon

Brett.Burke
Callout
29.8 ACRE LANDUSE MODIFICATION FROM R-1 TO C-2


